Iota 2024, ISSN 2774-4353, Vol.04, 02; doi: 10.31763/iota.v4i2.739                            https://pubs.ascee.org/index.php/iota
Research Article
NMC Lithium Ion Battery Management with Distributed Monitoring
Topology
Andriana1, Sutisna Abdul Rahman 2*, Fajar Arrazaq3
1,2,3 Department of Electrical Engineering, Langlangbuana University, Bandung, West Java, Indonesia
* Corresponding Author: sutisna.abdulrahman@unla.ac.id
Abstract: Lithium-ion battery management often called BMS (Battery Management

Acknowledgments: Thanks to the entire research team and lecturer team at the
Department of Electrical Engineering, Langlangbuana University, Bandung, Indonesia,
so that this research can be completed properly,
Author contributions: All authors are responsible for building Conceptualization,
Methodology, analysis, investigation, data curation, writing—original draft preparation,
writing—review and editing, visualization, supervision of project administration,
funding acquisition, and have read and agreed to the published version of the
manuscript.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
Iota 2024, ISSN 2774-4353, 04, 02                  337/338
References
1. M. Nizam, H. Maghfiroh, R. A. Rosadi, and K. D. U. Kusumaputri, “Battery management system design (BMS) for lithium ion
batteries,” AIP Conf. Proc., vol. 2217, no. April, 2020, doi: 10.1063/5.0000649. [Crossref]
2. R. R. Kumar, C. Bharatiraja, K. Udhayakumar, S. Devakirubakaran, K. S. Sekar and L. Mihet-Popa, "Advances in Batteries,
Battery Modeling, Battery Management System, Battery Thermal Management, SOC, SOH, and Charge/Discharge
Characteristics in EV Applications," in IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 105761-105809, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3318121.
[Crossref]
3. R. Balamurugan, P. RamKumar, B. Singaraj, C. Vasudev, K. K. Kumar and M. W. Iruthayarajan, "A Survey on various Electric
Vehicle batteries – Battery power management and performance monitoring system," 2022 Second International Conference
on Artificial Intelligence and Smart Energy (ICAIS), Coimbatore, India, 2022, pp. 1497-1503, doi:
10.1109/ICAIS53314.2022.9743050. [Crossref]
4. S. Singh, V. More and R. Batheri, "Driving Electric Vehicles Into the Future With Battery Management Systems," in IEEE
Engineering Management Review, vol. 50, no. 3, pp. 157-161, 1 thirdquarter,Sept. 2022, doi: 10.1109/EMR.2022.3194655.
[Crossref]
5. J. -A. V. Magsumbol et al., "FLi-BMS: A Fuzzy Logic-based Intelligent Battery Management System for Smart Farm," 2022 IEEE
14th International Conference on Humanoid, Nanotechnology, Information Technology, Communication and Control,
Environment, and Management (HNICEM), Boracay Island, Philippines, 2022, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/HNICEM57413.2022.10109388. [Crossref]
6. T. M. Makuvara, A. Gill, S. Gupta and S. Chauhan, "Protection Circuits for Optimal Battery Management of Battery Electric
Vehicle Scooters," 2023 3rd Asian Conference on Innovation in Technology (ASIANCON), Ravet IN, India, 2023, pp. 1-7, doi:
10.1109/ASIANCON58793.2023.10270028. [Crossref]
7. R. Eskandari, P. Venugopal and G. Rietveld, "Advanced Battery Management Systems with Integrated Battery Electronics,"
2022 IEEE 20th International Power Electronics and Motion Control Conference (PEMC), Brasov, Romania, 2022, pp. 55-61, doi:
10.1109/PEMC51159.2022.9962868. [Crossref]
8. S. Jiao, G. Zhang, M. Zhou and G. Li, "A Comprehensive Review of Research Hotspots on Battery Management Systems for
UAVs," in IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 84636-84650, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3301989 [Crossref]
9. R. Pakdel, M. Yavarinasab, M. R. Zibad and M. R. Almohaddesn, "Design and Implementation of Lithium Battery Management
System for Electric Vehicles," 2022 9th Iranian Conference on Renewable Energy & Distributed Generation (ICREDG),
Mashhad, Iran, Islamic Republic of, 2022, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ICREDG54199.2022.9804549. [Crossref]
10. G. Prakasha, S. Santosh Kumar, K. N. Sunil Kumar, A. B. Darshan and V. G, "Electric Vehicle Battery Power Management
System Analysis," 2022 International Interdisciplinary Humanitarian Conference for Sustainability (IIHC), Bengaluru, India,
2022, pp. 1179-1183, doi: 10.1109/IIHC55949.2022.10060304. [Crossref]
11. G. T. Sundar Rajan, C. Bhuvaneswari, V. Sivachidambaranathan, A. R. Babu, J. B. Paul Glady and S. D. Sundarsingh Jebaseelan,
"Design and Simulation of Battery Management System for Electric Vehicles," 2024 International Conference on Recent
Advances in Electrical, Electronics, Ubiquitous Communication, and Computational Intelligence (RAEEUCCI), Chennai, India,
2024, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/RAEEUCCI61380.2024.10548000. [Crossref]
12. M. Abdullah, S. Liu and X. Zhang, "Logic-Based Motor-Battery Power Management Strategy for in-Wheel Motor Electric
Vehicles," 2023 7th CAA International Conference on Vehicular Control and Intelligence (CVCI), Changsha, China, 2023, pp.
1-7, doi: 10.1109/CVCI59596.2023.10397143. [Crossref]
13. P. Shrivastava and R. K. Bindal, "Performance Characteristics of the Battery and its Management System," 2022 IEEE North
Karnataka Subsection Flagship International Conference (NKCon), Vijaypur, India, 2022, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/NKCon56289.2022.10126968. [Crossref]
Iota 2024, ISSN 2774-4353, 04, 02                  338/338
14. S. Krishnakumar et al., "IoT-based Battery Management System for E-Vehicles," 2022 3rd International Conference on Smart
Electronics and Communication (ICOSEC), Trichy, India, 2022, pp. 428-434, doi: 10.1109/ICOSEC54921.2022.9952052. [Crossref]
15. Z. Wei, K. Liu, X. Liu, Y. Li, L. Du and F. Gao, "Multilevel Data-Driven Battery Management: From Internal Sensing to Big Data
Utilization," in IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 4805-4823, Dec. 2023, doi:
10.1109/TTE.2023.3301990 [Crossref]
16. Lei Hu, et.al, 2025, "Carbon-based porous materials for performance-enhanced composite phase change materials in thermal